BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy)	
Missouri Metro's Notice of Intent to File an)	File No. EO-2023-0369
Application for Authority to Establish a Demand-)	
Side Programs Investment Mechanism)	
In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a)	
Evergy Missouri West's Notice of Intent to File an)	File No. EO-2023-0370
Application for Authority to Establish a Demand-)	
Side Programs Investment Mechanism)	

MOTION FOR MODIFICATION OF PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

COMES NOW, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro ("Evergy Missouri Metro") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West") (collectively, the "Company" or "Evergy") and, for their *Motion for Modification of Procedural Schedule* ("Motion"), state as follows:

BACKGROUND

- 1. On March 21, 2024, the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") issued its *Order Establishing Procedural Schedule* ("Order").
- 2. The Office of the Public Counsel ("OPC"), Staff ("Staff") for the Commission, and the Company have discussed the ordered schedule and request the following modifications:

<u>Item</u>	<u>Date</u>
Evergy Application	April 15 <u>29</u> , 2024
Direct Testimony (Non-Utility)	May 10 <u>24</u> , 2024
Surrebuttal Testimony	August 12, 2024

3. OPC and Staff have indicated they both support the request modifications to the procedural schedule.

WHEREFORE, Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West respectfully request that the Commission approve this Motion.

Respectfully submitted,

s Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner MBN#39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2314

E-mail: Roger.Steiner@evergy.com

James M. Fischer, MBN 27543 Fischer & Dority, P.C. 2081 Honeysuckle Lane Jefferson City, Missouri 65109

Phone: (573) 353-8647 ifischerpc@aol.com

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was served upon counsel for Staff and OPC on this 5th day of April 2024, by either e-mail or U.S. Mail, postage prepaid.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner

VERIFICATION

STATE OF MISSOURI)) SS.	
COUNTY OF JACKSON)	
I, [NAME], having	been duly sworn upon my oath, state that I am the [TITLE] of	
[DEPARTMENT] of Evergy	y Metro, Inc., that I am authorized to make this verification on behalf	
of Evergy Missouri Metro an	nd Evergy Missouri West, and that the matters stated in the foregoing	
Application are true and correct to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.		
[NAME]		
	[TITLE] Evergy Metro, Inc.	
SUBSCRIBED AND	SWORN TO before me this 29 th day of April 2024.	
	Ath Rund	

My Commission Expires: